
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 8 February 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.00)   

 

2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 6 

(09.00 - 09.40) (Pages 1 - 24)  

Daljit Kaur Morris, Operations Manage, NYAS Cymru, Project Unity 

Helen Perry, Service Manager, NYAS Cymru, Project Unity 

Mark Carter, Assistant Director of Children’s Services, Barnardo’s Baby and 

Me Service 

Amy Bainton, Senior Policy and Public Affairs Lead for Wales, Barnardos’ 

Cymru 

 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 7 

(09.45 - 10.25)   

The Right Honourable Sir Andrew Mcfarlane, President of the Family Division 

The Honourable Mr Justice Francis, Family Division Liaison Judge for Wales 

 

Break  

(10.25 - 10.35) 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 8 

(10.40 - 11.25)   

Vikki Morris, Deputy Director, Centre for Justice Innovation  

Peter Spinner, Team Manager, Cardiff and Vale Family Drug and Alcohol 

Court 

Melissa Meindl, Research Associate, CASCADE, Cardiff University  

David Westlake, Senior Research Fellow, CASCADE, Cardiff University  

 

5 Papers to note 

(11.25)   

 

5.1 Public Appointments 

 (Pages 25 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee - CYPE(6)-05-23 - Paper to note 1 

5.2 Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 29 - 41)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee - CYPE(6)-05-23 - Paper to 

note 2 

5.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 42 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chief Executive of Care Inspectorate Wales - CYPE(6)-05-

23 - Paper to note 3 

5.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 46 - 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chief Executive of Social Care Wales - CYPE(6)-05-23 - 

Paper to note 4 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 15 February 

(11.25)   

 

7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(11.25 - 11.40)   

 

8 Online Safety Bill - briefing from UK Government officials 

(11.45 - 12.30)   



 

 

Orla MacRae, Deputy Director, Online Harms Regulation  

Kwamina Korsah, Head of User Safety Policy  

Gabrielle Melvin, Head of Child Online Safety Policy  

Becky Woods, Deputy Bill Manager  

 

Online Safety Bill  

 

 

Note: In accordance with Standing Order 17.49, Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee members may 

attend this meeting for this item. 

 

https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3137


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Dyddiad | Date: 26 January 2023 

Pwnc | Subject: Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee Inquiry into Public 

Appointments 

Dear Mark, 

Thank you for your letter dated 7 December 2022 see
[...]
 the annex to this letter no later than 24 February 
2023. 

I appreciate that this may be a challenging deadline. If you have any concerns please contact the 
Committee clerks (SeneddChildren@Senedd.Wales). 

Thank you in advance for your support. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

  

Pack Page 47

mailto:SeneddChildren@Senedd.Wales


 

 

Annex 

The Committee requests the following information setting out the views of Social Care Wales based 
on the latest all Wales information you have available. 

 Workforce pressures: The extent of staff pressure and workloads in local authority 
children’s services and their impacting on the three aspects of our inquiry. 

 Continuity of case worker and staff turnover: The impact of changing case workers on the 
quality of assessments and care.  

 Vacancy rates: The current vacancy rates and their impact on the three aspects of our 
inquiry. 

 Social Work agency staff: The extent of the use of agency staff for children’s social care 
and its impact. 

 Residential care workforce: The stability of the workforce. 

 Initial training and continuous professional development as relevant to all three aspects of 
our inquiry. 

We would also welcome any recommendations you would like to draw to our attention as relevant to 
our inquiry. 

You may also be interested in this Senedd Research Statistical Briefing on Care Experienced Children 
in Wales which has been drafted to inform the Committee’s work. It uses some information from 
Social Care Wales on pages 22-24.  

Pack Page 48

https://research.senedd.wales/media/bkditkus/23-01-care-experienced-children-web.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 6
	5.1 Public Appointments
	5.2 Legislative Consent: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	5.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Hybrid - Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 8 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 12.37

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13200 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Hefin David MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Witnesses: 

Daljit Kaur Morris, National Youth Advocacy Service 

Helen Perry, National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) Cymru 

Mark Carter, Barnardo’s Cymru South East Wales 

Amy Bainton, Barnado's Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/8f895586-d15e-4c99-9aa5-be1230ea11f8?autostart=True


 

 

Sir Andrew Mcfarlane, Family Court Judge 

The Honourable Mr Justice Francis, Family Court Judge 

Vikki Morris, Centre for Justice Innovation 

Peter Spinner, Cardiff and Vale Family Drug and Alcohol 

Court 

Melissa Meindl, CASCADE, Cardiff University 

David Westlake, CASCADE, Cardiff University 

Orla MacRae, UK Government 

Kwamina Korsah, UK Government 

Gabrielle Melvin, UK Government 

Becky Woods, UK Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

 



 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS to the meeting for items 1 to 6 and Tom 

Giffard MS and Hefin David for item 8.  

2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the NYAS Cymru Project Unity and Barnardo’s 

Baby and Me Service.  

2.2 Barnardo’s Cymru agreed to provide examples of good practise in producing 

quality parenting assessments in a timely way. 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from The Right Honourable Sir Andrew Mcfarlane 

and the Honourable Mr Justice Francis.  

3.2 The Right Honourable Sir Andrew Mcfarlane agreed to provide examples of good 

practise of local authorities in England who are using the pre-proceedings work to 

divert cases from reaching the family court. 

4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Family Drug and Alcohol Court Scheme.  

4.2 FDAC agreed to provide the first year evaluation of the 15 families in the pilot 

scheme and updated statistics on the challenges that families in the Welsh FDAC pilot 

have been experiencing.  

 



 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 15 February  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

7 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous sessions.  

8 Online Safety Bill - briefing from UK Government officials  

8.1 The Committee received a briefing on the UK Government Online Safety Bill.  


